Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St Lexington, KY 40507

Legislation Details

File #: 0380-23 Version: 2 Name: Request Council authorization for the Mayor to sign

the Notice of Intent to Participate in the Climate Pollution Reduction Grant (CPRG) Planning Grant program that designates the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government as the local government

in the Lex

Type: Resolution Status: Approved

File created: 4/6/2023 In control: Urban County Council

 On agenda:
 4/20/2023

 Final action:
 4/20/2023

 Enactment date:
 4/20/2023

 Enactment #:
 R-210-2023

Title: A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to sign

a Notice of Intent to Participate in the Environmental Protection Agency's Climate Pollution Reduction Grant (CPRG) Planning Grant Program, which designates the Urban County Government as the local government, on behalf of six counties, in the Lexington-Fayette Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA), and to accept an award of up to \$1,000,000 in Federal funds from CPRG, if offered, to develop a plan to reduce greenhouse gas emissions in the Lexington-Fayette MSA, the acceptance of which does not obligate the Urban County Government to the expenditure of funds, and further authorizing the Mayor to transfer unencumbered Grant funds within the Grant Budget. [Div. of Environmental

Services, Carey]

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 23-Bluesheet Memo to Apply, 2. Notice Of Intent to Participate - Lexington-Fayette Co KY Final, 3.

00780204.pdf, 4. R-210-2023, 5. Contract #120-2023, 6. Contract #120-2023

			,	
Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/20/2023	2	Urban County Council	Received First Reading	
4/20/2023	2	Urban County Council	Suspended Rules for Second Reading	Pass
4/20/2023	2	Urban County Council	Approved	Pass
4/18/2023	2	Urban County Council Work Session	Approved and Referred to Docket	Pass